BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Regular Meeting
July 13, 2022
7:00 p.m.
1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3. ROLL CALL
4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Alarm Date
Incident
Type Code
Incident Type
Apparatus
Name
Personnel
Count
Alarms
Union
Township
0000491
6/27/2022
9:57:11 PM
440
Electrical wiring/equipment
problem, other
ENG 32 2 1
Total
Responding 2
Union
Township
0000499
6/29/2022
11:06:11 PM
743
Smoke detector activation,
no fire - unintentional
ENG 32 2 1
Total
Responding 2
Total Runs
2
Total
Responding 4
          Page 1.
021
4=Paged All
Highlighted Yellow Indicates an Emergency Call
          Page 2.
022
1 | P a g e
REQUEST FOR TOWNSHIP BOARD ACTION
TO:   Mark Stuhldreher – Township Manager  DATE: July 5, 2022
FROM: Kim Smith – Public Services Director  DATE FOR BOARD CONSIDERATION: July 13, 2022
ACTION REQUESTED:  Approval of the purchase of a Vaughan Submersible Chopper Pump from JGM Valve
Corporation for the Waste Water Treatment Plant in the amount of $13,846.00.
Current Action   ___X______    Emergency _______
Funds Budgeted:  If Yes ___x __   Account # 590-540-934-983      No _______N/A _______
Finance Approval ___________________________________
BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The Charter Township of Union Public Services Department budgeted for the purchase of a replacement
grease pit submersible chopper pump at the Waste Water Treatment Plant Facility in the FY2022 budget.  The
chopper pump is part of the scum pit equipment for clarifiers one and two.  The chopper pump currently being
used is the pump installed during the original plant construction.  The existing pump has been in operation for
over twenty years.
This purchase is a sole source purchase as JGM Valve is the Michigan Distributor for this specific model of
chopper pump that is compatible with the existing scum pit equipment.
SCOPE OF SERVICES
Purchase of a replacement Vaughn model S3F-065 submersible grease pit chopper pump for clarifiers one
and two scum pit equipment at the Waste Water Treatment Plant.
JUSTIFICATION
This purchase will allow for the township to have an additional scum pit chopper pump available for
replacement when the existing twenty-year old chopper pump fails.
PROJECT IMPROVEMENTS
The following Board of Trustees goals are addressed with this request (from Policy 1.0: Global Ends)
1. Community well-being and common good
2. Safety
3. Health
023
2 | P a g e
COSTS
$13,846.00